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kY 5 0e° (XY IDB, Supplementary Volume, art. ‘Interpretation, History of, A. Within the O. T. by J.
Weingreen X +$1Q)° ‘
@ TN o R (NALPEOK KL VR CENMREOP L 00 D{30 U AV HS B (N
R<LVRFEV P JUREDP S0 1) Q1 O SkimS IR L EE S L EEREHRRE BFER I HILR LY HdNN
“RRITT e MeELR (N IBVP R ORF VI~ (ki thigneh) " JwRITHSLES VW IERKiRo et (K
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(») E. G. Clarke, The Wisdom of Solomon (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1973), 72 tJ +4:0°

() Strack, 96-99 (94); Bowker, 315; Goldin, 154, 214 QR £°
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(~) Cf. Strack, 7 (10)

() BoR-1]- P (] KKII) REES

(=) rEE Strack, 21 (24) W +4:0°

(<) Cf. Albeck, 361

(v) QY (5 Wi’ L. Finkelstein, The Pharisees (Philadelphia: The Jewish Publication Society of America, 1962)
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(2) #u«¥ M. J. Cook (IDB, Supplementary Volume, art. ‘Judaism, Early Rabbinic’) B&Q BV 4 10°

~ iz
“Rabbinic Judaism is the mode of Jewish belief and observance molded by the Palestinian and Babylonian rabbis of
the early centuries of the Common Era, and ultimately embodied in compendia of Jewish law and lore, most notably
the Talmud.”
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(—) Safrai and Stern, 3.
Kl
(—~) Safrai nd Stern, 3. Strack, 65 (65) HHHBPRFE-V4=0°
P
(~) J. A. Fitzmyer, The Language of the Palestine in the first century A. D, CBQ 32 (1970), 501-531, esp. 519
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() Cf. McNamara, 178; Bowker, 27.

(o) Déaut: Genése, 29.

(2) Cf. Déaut: Genése, 35 n. 1.
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(%) McNamana, 179. . R ,

() P. Kahle, Das paldstinische Pentateuchtargum und zur Zeit Jesu gesprochene Aramiisch, ZNW 49 (1958), 110.
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McNamara, 182.
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JBL
JNES
JSS
NTS
VT
ZAW
ZNW

Journal of Biblical Literature

Journal of Near Eastern Studies

Journal of Semitic Studies

New Testament Studies

Vetus Testamentum

Zeitschrift fir dic alttestamentliche Wissenschaft

Zeitschrift fiy die neutestamentliche Wissenschaft
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Fs>avl RE—H
L %&5b, QT3v27] 240fLESCL 205E © B4y ER
@ BEELFHER (Danby 121 3), @ 1~6 DL FLIZET 50, G
2 FANOFBR LIRS 245, ® Danby OfJEH#H GG S 525, (@ Danby
K EAHFBRER, &R,

1 RF7a3x BERAKOTH 1 1 2
benedictions
2 R7 PEAH 1 2 10
cleanings
3 F=4 DEMAI 1 3 20
produce not certainly tithed
4 F744 KILAIM 1 4 28
diverse kinds
S ¥4 R SHEBIITH 1 5 39
the seventh year
6 FAEZR TERUMOTH 1 6 352
heave-offerings
7 =~7+eRR MAASEROTH 1 7 66
tithes 4
8 =F i = MAASER SHENI 1 8 73
second tithe
9 Ny F HALLAH 1 9 83
dough-offering
10 #r7 ORLAH 1 10 89
the fruit of young trees
1 vy2zyan BIKKURIM 1 11 93
first-fruits
12 2y p N2 SHABBATH 2 1 100
the sabbath
13 =pve ERUBIN 2 2 121
the fusion of sabbath limits
14 RHean PESAHIM 2 3 13

feast of passover
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15 2494
the shekel dues
16 a-=
the day of atonement
17 Ry
the feast of tabernacles
18 ane p 7=y »
festival-days
19 mo, enat
feast of the new year
20 27 =RA
days of fasting
A¥y 7
the scroll of Esther

21

22 =xFepsry (or Ab )
mid-festival days
NF I
the festal offering
24 xTNEZR
sisters-in-law
25 FRAFKR
marriage deeds
26 25V 4
vOows
27 FIn
the nazirite-vow
28 v#
the suspected adulteress
29 F¥yFav
bills of divorce
30 FyVyr
betrothals
31

NN e B
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SHEKALIM 2 4 152
YOMA 2 5 162
SUKKAH 2 6 172
YOM TOB=BETZAH 2 7 181
ROSH HA-SHANAH 2 8 188
TAANITH 2 9 194
MEGILLAH 2 10 201
MOED KATAN 2 11 207
HAGIGAH 2 12 21
YEBAMOTH 3 1 217
KETUBOTH 3 2 28
NEDARIM 3 3 264
NAZIR 3 4 280
SOTAH 3 5 293
GITTIN 3 6 307
KIDDUSHIN 3 7 321
BABA KAMMA 4 1 332
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the first gate
32 NN 4T
the middle gate
33 NN ez T
the last gate
34 yo~FY
the sanhedrin
35 =yazr
stripes
36 >LTAR
oaths
37 =Fsypax
testimonies
8 FHRL Y7
idolatory
39 7ﬁx=éw7-7ﬁz
the fathers
40 XxZ73ax
instructions
41 #Nea
animal-offerings
42 ryE=R
meal-offerings
43 759
animals killed for food
4 Raopz
firstlings
45 7k
vows of valuation
46 FTu7
the substituted offering
47 I vU=R

extirpation

113

BABA METZIA

BABA BATHRA

SANHEDRIN

MAKKOTH

SHEBUOTH

EDUYOTH

ABODAH ZARAH

ABOTH=PIRKE ABOTH

HORAYOTH

ZEBAHIM

MENAHOTH

HULLIN

BEKHOROTH

ARAKHIN

TEMURAH

KERITHOTH

10

347

365

382

401

408

422

437

446

461

468

491

513

529

544

554

562



48 247
sacrilege
49 #3F
the daily whole-offering
0 3y F=R
measurements
51 F>=n
the bird-offerings
52 4 YA
vessels
53 AkwR
tents
54 R2i4 4
leprosy-signs
55 %
the red heifer
56 PhkwR
cleannesses
57 379 AR
immersion-pools
8 =ys
the menstruant
59 =2y
predisposers
60 ¥ira
they that suffer a flux

61 F7Nean
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MEILAH

TAMID

MIDDOTH
KI.NNIM
KELIM
OHOLOTH
NAG-A[M
PARAH
TOHORO&‘H

MIKWAOTH

NIDDAH

'MAKSHIRIN

ZABIM

TEBUL YOM

he that immersed himself that day

62 ¥ x4 4
hands

63 IV 4w
stalks

"YADAIM

UKTZIN

5

8

10

11

11

12

573"

582

589

598

.604

649
676
697

714

732

745

758

767

773

778

785
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THRA=ENMr « THRR ABOTH=PIRKE ABOTH 4 9 446 39
the fathers

THRE Y7 ABODAH ZARAH 4 8 437 38
idolatory

T7xr ARAKHIN 5 5 544 45
vows of .valuation ! r

9 UKTZIN 6 12 785 63
stalks i

=FyypaR EDUYOTH 4 7 422 37 -
testimonies

T NE R YEBAMOTH 3 1 217 24

sisters-in-law
LY -84 ERUBIN 2 2 121 13

the fusion of sabbath limits

FkaR OHOLOTH 6 2 649 353
tents

Fnz ORLAH 1 10 89 10
the fruit of young trees

HyFar GITTIN 3 6 307 29
bills of divorce

Fy Vo> KIDDUSHIN - 3 7 321 30
betrothals

744 KILAIM - . 1 4 28 4

diverse kinds

Fron KINNIM 5 11 598 5t
the bird-offerings

rRAKRR KETUBOTH 3 2 218 25

marriage deeds

rYIR KERITHOTH 5 7 562 47
extirpation
7Y o KELIM 6 1 604 52
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vesels

4 KA ZABIM
they that suffer a flux

FrAFY SANHEDRIN
the sanhedrin

AV A SHEKALIM
the shekel dues

T4 R SHEBIITH

the seaventh year

L2 TF R SHEBUOTH
oaths
Sy p VA SHABBATH

the sabbath

Ry A SUKKAH
the feast of tabernacles
AoNe A ZEBAHIM

animal-offerings

Vi SOTAH
the suspected adulteress

BT =R TAANITH
days of fasting

x3V TAMID
the daily whole-offering

F T 3 h TEBUL YOM
he that immersed himself that day

T4 DEMAI
produce not certainly tithed

4 TEMURAH
the substituted offering

FHE R TERUMOTH
heave-offerings

bkm R TOHOROTH

cleannesses

—BAREPAER AFERR 25

6

9 767 60

10

382

152

39

408

100

172

468

293

194

582

773

20

554

52

714

34

15

36

12

17

41

28

20

49

61

46

56
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o

the nazirite-vow
=y &

the menstruant ..
FIA &

leprosy-signs
2EY n

vOws
NE I

the festal offering
Ny 7

dough-offering
NN e Hr=

the first gate
PN e NR S

the last gate
N e 2 4 7

the middle gate
NS .

the red" heifer
Yy 2 Ya

first-fruits

BN e TIRA=THR

chapters of the fathers

VAR

animals killéd for food

~_7
cleanings
Nawo R
firstlings
XY e L
feast of passover

XY p=an--t+7
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NAZIR
NIDDAH
NEGAIM
NDARIM
HAGIGAH
HALLAH
BABA KAMMA
BABA BATHRA
BABA METZIA
PARAH

BIKKURIM

PIRKE ABOTH=ABOTH

HULLIN

PEAH

BEKHOROTH

PESAHIM

BETZAH=YOM TOB

12

11

280

745

676

264

211

83

332

365

- 347

697

93

446

513

10

529

136

181

58

54

23

3t

33

32

55

11

39

43

44

14

18



an egg
N aR

benedictions
F7ax

instructions
TN =

second tithe
=7 2e X

tithes
A e

predisposers
<y 3 X

stripes
37974 R

immersion-pools
Iy F=R

measurements
47

sacrilege
AEy T

the scroll of Esther
AFER

meal-offerings

2z Fehsr (or Bb+)

mid-festival days
¥ &4 n
hands
aw
the day of atonement
FhetT=XNY
festival-days
R AN o s

feast of the new year

—EAREFRER AHERRA 25

BERAKOTH
HORAYOTH
MAASER SHENI
MAASEROTH
MAKSHIRIN
MAKKOTH
MIKWAOTH
MIDDOTH
MEILAH
MEGILLAH
MENAHOTH
MOED KATAN
YADAIM

YOMA

YOM TOB=BETZAH

ROSH HA-SHANAH

10

10

10

11

11

461

73

66

758

401

732

589

573

201

491

207

778

162

188

40

59

35

57

50

48

21

42

22

62

16

18

19
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ABODAH ZARAH TR Y7 4 8 437 38
idolatory

ABOTH=PIRKE ABOTH 7RA=t'N% +7HFR 4 9 446 39
the fathers

ARAKHIN 7T7% v 5 5 544 45
vows of valuation .

BABA BATHRA 2NN e NR T 4 3 365 33
the last gate

BABA KAMMA NN e Hhr=w 4 1 332 31
the first gate

BABA METZIA N e Ry 4 T 4 2 347 32
the middle gate

BEKHOROTH Raagx 5 4 529 44
firstlings

BERAKOTH _XFaz 1 1 2 1
benedictions .

BETZAH=YOM TOB XY y=ag s b7 2 7 181 18
an egg

BIKKURIM Ey2ZYa 1 11 93 11
first-fruits

DEMAI A4 t 3 20 3
produce not certainly tithed

EDUYOTH =My yaR 4 7 422 37
testimonies

ERUBIN EY 2-4% 2 2 121 13
the fusion of sabbath limits

GITTIN EoFagv 3 6 307 29
bills of divorce

HAGIGAH N 2 12 211 23
the festal offering

HALLAH Ny T 1 9 8 9
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—RAREPAER AXHENA 25
dough-offering

HORAYOTH k73R 4 10 461 40
instructions

HULLIN 7y ) 5 3 513 43
animals killed for food

KELIM UL 6 1 604 52
vessels

KERITHOTH YV =R 5 7 562 47
extirpation

KETUBOTH AR 3 2 218 25
marriage deeds

KIDDUSHIN Fy Py 3 7 321 30
betrothals

KILAIM 54 4 1 4 28 4
diverse kinds

KINNIM Fr=n 5 11 598 51
the bird-offerings

MAASER SHENI eT N = 1 8 73 8
second tithe

MAASEROTH *T7kr R 1 7 66 7
tithes

MAKKOTH vy IR 4 5 401 35
stripes

MAKSHIRIN 7Y 6 8 758 59
predisposers

MEGILLAH AEy 7 2 10 201 21
the scroll of Esther

MEILAH 242 5 8 573 48
sacrilege

MENAHOTH AFKRR 5 2 491 42
meal-offerings

MIDDOTH Iy FR 5 10 589 50
measurements
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MIKWAOTH

immersion-pools
MOED KATAN

mid-festival days
NAZIR

the nazirite-vow
NEDARIM

VOWS
NEGAIM

leprosy-signs
NIDDAH

the menstruant
OHOLOTH

tents
ORLAH

the fruit of young trees
PARAH

the red heifer
PEAH

cleanings
PESAHIM

feast of passover
PIRKE ABOTH=ABOTH

chapters of the fathers
ROSH HA-SHANAH

feast of the new year
SANHEDRIN

the sanhedrin
SHABBATH

the sabbath
SHEBIITH

the seventh year
SHEBUOTH
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I79 74X

Tx Nz (or 2} v)

F P

FEY A

AHFA L

=y &

FHRe R

4

~7

Lo S AN

By s TIRRA=F KR

Ba syt

RN R B

Tr yNR

e t4R

=T F R

11

10

732

207

280

264

676

745

649

89

697

10

136

446

188

382

100

39

408

57

22

27

26

54

58

85

39

19

34

36



—BREVAFH AXHERIR 25

oaths

SHEKALIM P ) A 2 4 152 15
the shekel dues

SOTAH VE 3 5 293 28
the suspected adulteress

SUKKAH Ay H 2 6 172 17
the feast of tabernacles

TAANITH BT =R 2 9 194 20
days of fasting

TAMID 43V 5 9 582 49
the .daily whole-offering

TEBUL YOM TN a A 6 10 773 61
he that immersed himself that day

TEMURAH o 4 5 6 554 46
the substituted offering

TERUMOTH FHE R 1 6 52 6
heave-offerings

TOHOROTH [ =8 6 5 714 56
cleannesses

UKTZIN 974> 6 12 785 63
stalks

YADAIM Y &AL 6 11 778 62
hands

YEBAMOTH ZoNE R 3 1 217 24

sisters-in-law

YOM TOB=BETZAH Fane b T=RY 2 7 181 18
festival-days

YOMA R 2 5 162 16
the day of atonement

ZABIM FE L 6 9 767 60
they that suffer a flux

ZEBAHIM oNE L 5 1 468 41

animal-offerings
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